Legislation Text

File #: RES-0004-2017, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE CITY OF GAHANNA'S OPPOSITION TO THE MICRO WIRELESS FACILITY PROVISIONS OF SENATE BILL 331 AND AGREEING TO WORK IN COOPERATION WITH OTHER OHIO MUNICIPALITIES TO CHALLENGE THE RESTRICTION ON THE CITY'S CONSTITUTIONAL HOME RULE AUTHORITY.

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2016, the Ohio General Assembly passed Senate Bill 331, which allows for, among other things, micro wireless facility operators to construct and operate micro wireless facilities in the public right of way and upon City structures within the right of way; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gahanna understands the importance of supporting the deployment of advance wireless services throughout the State and has historically worked with telecommunication providers to offer locations within the City for the installation of telecommunication facilities in a manner that respects the health, safety, and welfare of Gahanna citizens; and

WHEREAS, Gahanna City Council believes that the micro wireless facility provisions of Senate Bill 331 ignore the critical rights of the City to exercise its home rule authority by prohibiting and otherwise restricting the City's ability to effectively manage and control its rights of way and its City-owned facilities within those rights of way; and

WHEREAS, Gahanna City Council believes that this law's exemption of townships and counties within Ohio represents an uneven application of the law that provides a distinct advantage to townships and counties in being able to properly regulate their right-of-way for the health, safety, and welfare of all; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gahanna supports, and agrees to join, a unified effort by Ohio municipalities to challenge the micro wireless facility provisions of Senate Bill 331 as a legislative strike against the City's constitutional right of home rule.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GAHANNA, COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That this Council hereby expresses its opposition to the micro wireless facility provisions of Senate Bill 331, passed by the Ohio General Assembly on December 7, 2016, and hereby supports and agrees to cooperate with other Ohio municipalities that stand ready to challenge such provisions as a violation of municipal home rule authority, subject to an acceptable method of allocation of costs that may be determined by and among the group of interested municipalities.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately after passage by this Council.